
CABINET 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 20 June 2012 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To consider questions from Members of the Public.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd May , 2012 (copy supplied 

separately)  
  

 
5. Health and Wellbeing Strategy (report herewith) (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
- Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Adult Services to report. 

 
6. Public Health Functions of RMBC (report herewith) (Pages 15 - 24) 

 
- Director of Public Health to report. 

 
7. Review of the Library and Information Service (report herewith) (Pages 25 - 81) 

 
- Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report. 

 
8. Local Development Framework Spotlight Review (report herewith) (Pages 82 - 

111) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
9. Troubled Families Initiative (report herewith) (Pages 112 - 119) 

 
- Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services to report. 

 
10. Disadvantaged Areas (report herewith) (Pages 120 - 131) 

 
- Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Adult Services to report 

 
11. Sheffield City Region Governance Review (report herewith) (Pages 132 - 134) 

 
- Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report 

 
12. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 



 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006 – information relates to 
fina
[...]
 this requirement 
set out in the Act.   
 
8. Proposals and Details  
 
The JHWS for Rotherham sets out the key priorities that the local HWBB will deliver 
over the next three years to improve the health and wellbeing of Rotherham people. 
 
The strategy presents a shared commitment to reduce health inequalities locally.  It 
will be used to guide all agencies in Rotherham in developing commissioning 
priorities and plans and in tackling the major public health and wellbeing challenges 
present in our communities.   
 
The strategy will sit within a set of documents which demonstrate the journey from 
gathering data, to understanding whether we are achieving our goals, these include:  

• Joint Strategic Needs Assessment: our intelligence 

• Health and Wellbeing Strategy: our vision and how we will achieve this  

• Commissioning plans: funding and leadership  

• Performance management framework: evaluating success. 
 
Following a refresh of the JSNA towards the end of 2011, a series of workshops and 
officer task group meetings have taken place to develop the local strategy. 
 
 
Health and Wellbeing Officer Group 
 
Following agreement at the HWBB meeting in February, an officer group was 
established to support the work programme for the Board, in particular the 
development of the JHWS.  This group was made up of officers from RMBC 
commissioning, policy and performance, colleagues from public health (NHS 
Rotherham) and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), and chaired by the lead 
strategic director for health and wellbeing.  
 
The officer group have supported and overseen two stakeholder workshops and 
have met regularly since March to develop the strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Stakeholder Workshop 1 – 26 March  
 
The purpose of the workshop was: 

• For partners to agree the findings of the JSNA and its impact upon each 
organisation 

• For partners to discuss and agree a ‘shortlist’ of strategic priorities over the next 
three years for consider
[...]
rol 
St SU E 

Commissioning Stop Smoking 
service 
Tobacco Control Measures 
Trading Standards 
Environmental Health 
Smoke free homes 
 

 

Page 24



 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet  

2.  Date: 20th June 2012  

3.  Title: Review of the Library and Information Service  

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
Following an earlier report to Cabinet (23rd Nov 2011), a review of the 
Library and Information Service has been undertaken to identify proposals 
to deliver a “comprehensive and efficient library service for all persons 
desiring to make use thereof”, Public Libraries & Museums Act, 1964 (the 
Act).  The review has considered how the Service can most appropriately 
meet local need and deliver the best service possible in the current 
challenging environment. 
 
Proposals for future service delivery included in the report have been based 
on an assessment of local need for the service and take into account the 
statutory requirement for the service and available resources. They are 
informed by the Library Strategy 2011-15, which aims to deliver a modern, 
vibrant library service.  
 
An equalities analysis has been completed and a plan for structured 
consultation based on the proposed future service model is put forward for 
consideration.  
 
The proposal would release savings to the Council of approximately 
£500,000.  
 
6. Recommendations 
 

 
1. Cabinet approves the draft future service model for public 

consultation (Appendix C) 
 
2. Cabinet approves the consultation and community engagement plan 

(Appendix E) 
 
3. That a further report be brought back to Cabinet following the 

consultation detailing proposals for the future delivery of the 
Library and Information Service 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Agenda Item 7Page 25



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Council has a statutory duty in accordance with section 7 of the Act to 
provide a comprehensive and efficient library service to residents and th
[...]
dded if required. 
 
Timetable: Workshops to take place between 4th and 30th July. Indicative date for 
conclusion of consultation: 31st August  
 
Contact Name 
 
Libby Hicken 
Group Manager - Customer Care and Partnerships 
Library and Information Service 
Email  libby.hicken@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 
Tel: 07717733246 

Page 81



 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet 

2.  Date:  20th June, 2012 

3.  Title: Local Development Framework Spotlight Review  

4.  Programme Area: Resources Directorate 

 
5. Summary 
 
The review sets out the findings and recommendations of the Places Select Commission in 
relation to their examination of the LDF consultation process undertaken between July and 
mid September 2011.  
 
The purpose of the main review meeting, held on 7th December 2011, was to debrief 
Members about how the LDF consultation was received by the wider public and to reflect on 
any improvements to the consultation process for next time.  
 
The review seeks to make recommendations to support this process and the involvement of 
officers & elected members in future LDF consultations. 
 
The review was presented to the Overview & Management Board on 27th April 2012 and 
approved the report. 
 
The report is attached as Appendix A. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

1. That Cabinet consider the review and comment on its findings; 

2. That Cabinet formally respond to the recommendations of the review; 

3. That this response is received by OSMB within two month’s as outlined 
within the Council’s Constitution. 

 

 

 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 82



7. Proposals and Details 
 

The review examined the following areas: 
 
� The relationship between the Community Strategy & the LDF Vision 
 
� The relationship between the LDF Statement of Involvement & the Community 

Consultation Framework 
 
� The Localism Act 2011 & Neighbourhood Planning 
 
� LDF Consultation Process including: 
 
� Distribution of information 

� Venues 

� Events 

� 
[...]
se families, according to the 
payment by results framework. 
 
This report seeks to provide background information about the payment by 
results framework and set out how Rotherham will respond to this at the same 
time as ensuring the delivery model meets the needs of local families and is 
aligned with other key approaches to address deprivation and health inequalities 
in the borough. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
Agree that the response to delivering the Troubled Families Initiative in 
Rotherham should be aligned to the work to tackle inequalities in 
disadvantaged areas and implementation of the Early Help Strategy; 
 
Agree the governance arrangements for the Troubled Families Initiative; 
 
Agree the proposed approach to identifying Rotherham’s named cohort of 
families in line with the Troubled Families Financial Framework; 
 
Agree that the Troubled Families funding, provided by central government, 
should be ring-fenced to invest in additional services for families that will 
lead to long-term change for them and wider system re-design. 
 
 
 
 
 

RROOTTHHEERRHHAAMM  MMEETTRROOPPOOLLIITTAANN  BBOORROOUUGGHH  CCOOUUNNCCIILL    
Report to the MEMBERS 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 112



7. Proposals and details 
 
Background 
 
In December 2011 the Government announced that they would be making an 
investment of £448 million nationally into a programme to address the needs of 
‘troubled families’.  Six Whitehall departments have contributed to this fund. 
 
Previous government research has shown that that there are at least 120,000 
families fitting the description of a “troubled family” in England.  These are 
families experiencing multiple problems and disadvantages, such as 
worklessness, truancy, drug and alcohol addiction and also causing problems 
such as anti-social behaviour. New analysis shows that these families are a 
significant drain on the public purse, costing the taxpayer over £9bn a year (on 
average, £75,000 per family per year).  
 
Using the res
[...]
tarted to build up data on troubled families, people 
on benefits, children in poverty, drug and alcohol misuse, A&E admissions, 
domestic violence, etc) so that we develop an approach that does not add to a 
collection burden nor result in public services chasing statistical output 
measures.  We can do far more with the data that we already collect 
(neighbourhood mapping, etc) and can complement this information with 
customer insight and other qualitative methods. 
 

Page 127



We must try not to be led by statistical data, which can sometimes be 
misleading – but by changing lives by directly working with people individually 
and collectively. This goes back to face-to-face contact to get underneath the 
skin of the issues, employing tried and tested customer insight techniques.    
 
Conclusions 
 
In overall terms it is clear that we need a long term approach that will survive 
changes in government and be based on local action, working within the 
policy framework of the time.  Our work will concentrate on what we can 
influence, what happens at a local level.    We need to exploit national 
programmes and initiatives not be led by them.   
 
The approach set out in this report will endeavour to change the character of 
the eleven areas, improve the opportunities available to people and improve 
the quality of life for individuals.  We will need to have a clear understanding 
of the 11 areas and put in place an action plan that will firstly stabilise and 
then set out a clear strategy for improvement.   
 
Engagement with local communities and organisations is critical to the 
success of this approach.  Local communities will only become engaged when 
they see things happening. Our collective commitment across all 
organisations will need to be positive, have real purpose from the beginning 
and to act together immediately  
 
8. Finance 
 
Some significant improvements may be possible without additional resources. 
The approach set out in the report howev
[...]
 Member, 
along with major stakeholders, to review their action plan and deal with any 
blockages that are holding up progress. 
 
e) Any proposals to change policy and strategy, resource allocation and 
service standards should gain the commitment of partner agencies to the 
changes through the LSP and be presented to Cabinet by the lead Cabinet 
member for the area.   
 
f) Cabinet receives overview reports comparing progress against baseline 
data.  
 
g) Scrutiny considers and reviews the effectiveness of new arrangements.  
 
 

Page 131



 

 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet 

2.  Date: 20th June 

3.  Title: Sheffield City Region Governance review  

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
5. Summary 
  

The Government have made it clear that city regions that are able to organise 
themselves and work constructively together will reap the benefits of “earned 
devolution” – at the expense of those areas that cannot.  This is a particular 
issue for SCR, where Ministers have recently cited several examples of the 
city region not being able to ‘sort things out locally’ – Waverley link road being 
a particular example. 

 
 However, the eight local authorities that make up the SCR are increasingly 
 demonstrating the ability to collaborate and work together through the SCR 
 Local Enterprise Partnership (“the LEP”) and the SCR Leaders Group.  The 
 benefits of this collaboration can be seen in the region securing an advanced 
 manufacturing and technology focussed Enterprise Zone and a City Region 
 Deal. 
   
 Accordingly, it was agreed at the SCR Leaders’ Group on 9th May and the 
 SCR LEP Board on the 10th May 2012 that the SCR should undertake a 
 Governance Review under s.108 of the Local Democracy, Economic 
 Development and Construction Act 2009 (LDEDCA) with a view to 
 establishing a Combined Authority in some form. 
 
6.  Recommendations 
 
 

A governance review is undertaken in under the provisions of the 
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 
2009 (LDEDCA).  This review will be undertaken jointly, by the 
eight local authorities that make up the Sheffield City Region. 

 
That this review is supported by the City Region Executive Team – 
which is made up of Local Authority officers working, in 
partnership, from across the region. 

 
That a seminar for ITA Members be held to understand the review 
process. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 11Page 132



 

 
7.  Proposals and Details 
 

The Sheffield City Region (SC) has a long history of collaboration across our 
functional economic area that spans eight Local Authorities in South Yorkshire 
and the North East Midlands.  This includes the development of the SCR 
Development Plan, collaboration through the SCR Leaders’ Forum (from 
2007) and from 2011, leadership through the private sector-led Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP). 

 
The benefits of this collaboration can be seen in the region securing an 
advanced manufacturing and technology focussed Enterprise Zone and a City 
Region deal.  The “City Deal” will result in the devolution of greater powers ) 
and with it control over funding) in relation to skills, transport and financial 
tools for growth.  To give a concrete example – this deal should, result in 
approximately £10 million of funding for major transport schemes.  Without 
strong sub-regional collaboration – this funding will still be controlled from 
Whitehall (rather than by local elected Leaders). 

 
This deal also represents the beginning of a sustained (and potentially fruitful) 
dialogue with Government.  The Government have made clear that City 
Regions who are able to organise themselves and work constructively 
together will reap the benefits of “earned devolution” – at the expense of those 
areas that cannot. 

 
Whilst strong sub-regional working is an overwhelmingly positive development  
it has led both local and national scrutiny of the governance structures of the 

[...]
with)
	13 Local Authority New Housing: Strategic Acquisitions (report herewith)
	14 Rationalisation of the Property Portfolio: Land off Effingham Street, Rotherham (report herewith)
	15 Rationalisation of Property Assets - Eastwood Depot, Chesterton Road, Eastwood, Rotherham (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


 THE CABINET  - 20/06/12  
 
12C

THE CABINET 
20th June, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Stone (in the Chair); Councillors Akhtar, Doyle, Hussain, Lakin, 
Rushforth, R. S. Russell, Smith and Wyatt. 
 
Also in attendance Councillor Whelbourn (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board) 
 
 
C18 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 A member of the public asked if any consideration had been given to the health 

and safety of allergy sufferers attributable to airborne pollutants when cutting 
and blowing grass across the Borough and raised concern about the serving of 
food from mobile establishments adjacent to building repairs in the town 
centre? 
 
The Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services pointed out 
the Council had a duty to ensure it looked after the environment, but confirmed 
that the resources for cutting grass had been reduced which now ensured that 
grass across the Borough was cut when it required cutting rather than on a 
scheduled basis.  In addition, any pesticides used were strictly regulated and 
only used on areas such as central reservations that were not close to 
residential areas. 
 
In terms of the necessary building works to repair the market roof and the 
selling of food from an adjacent mobile unit, this was undertaken in accordance 
with Health and Safety Regulations, requiring the unit to be licensed and meet 
all relevant standards, which also included restaurants like the Ministry of Food. 
 

C19 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
 

 Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, introduced a 
report by the Strategic Director of Resources, which presented the draft Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Rotherham.  It gave an outline of the 
process which had taken place in developing the strategy and sought approval, 
prior to the document going out to public consultation and being used for 
Clinical Commissioning Group authorisation.  
 
The Strategy presented a shared commitment to reduce health inequalities 
locally.  It would be used to guide all agencies in Rotherham in developing 
commissioning priorities and plans and in tackling the major public health and 
wellbeing challenges present in our communities.   
 
The Strategy would sit within a set of documents which demonstrated the 
journey from gathering data, to understanding whether goals were being 
achieved, these included:- 
 
 

• Joint Strategic Needs Assessment: our intelligence. 

• Health and Wellbeing Strategy: our vision and how we will achieve this. 



THE CABINET - 20/06/12  13C 
 

 
• Commissioning plans: funding and leadership. 

• Performance management framework: evaluating success. 
 
Following a refresh of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment towards the end 
of 2011, a series of workshops and officer task group meetings have taken 
place to develop the local strategy. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the contents of the Draft Strategy be approved. 
 
(2)  That the draft be published for public consultation. 
 
(3)  That the draft be referred to the Health and Wellbeing Board for 
consideration. 
 
 

C20 PUBLIC HEALTH FUNCTIONS OF RMBC  
 

 Dr. John Radford, Director of Public Health, introduced the report which 
detailed how the Health and Social Care Act gave Local Authorities new 
statutory functions of:- 
 

• Health Improvement. 

• Health Protection. 

• Providing Public Health Advice and Support to the Rotherham NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 
These new duties, which were very cross cutting, would come into force on 1st 
April, 2013 and were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
The range of public health responsibilities were mapped out against functions 
whether this was for disease surveillance, commissioning NHS health services 
or licensing or enforcement of legislation.  A key responsibility of the DPH will be 
to develop a comprehensive Borough Health Protection Plan. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the schedule setting out the range of new and existing 
responsibilities be noted with assurance that this framework would allow for 
meeting the statutory functions. 
 
(2)  That the early adoption of these responsibilities by Rotherham from the 
Primary Care Trust from 1st October 2012 be supported. 
 
(3)  That Rotherham Public Health Services be titled as such as Rotherham 
M.B.C. provided or commissioned services. 
 

C21 REVIEW OF THE LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SERVICE  
 

 Further to Minute No. 104 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23rd 
November, 2011, Councillor Rushforth, Cabinet Member for Culture and 
Tourism, introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Environment and 
Development Services, which detailed how a review of the Library and 
Information Service had been undertaken to identify proposals to deliver a 
“comprehensive and efficient library service for all persons desiring to make 
use thereof”, Public Libraries & Museums Act, 1964 (the Act).  The review 



 THE CABINET  - 20/06/12  
 
14C

considered how the Service could most appropriately meet local need and 
deliver the best service possible in the current challenging environment. 
 
Proposals for future service delivery included in the report have been based on 
an assessment of local need for the service and take into account the statutory 
requirement for the service and available resources. They were informed by the 
Library Strategy 2011-15, which aimed to deliver a modern, vibrant library 
service.  
 
An equalities analysis had also been completed and a plan for structured 
consultation based on the proposed future service model was put forward for 
consideration.  
 
The proposal would release savings to the Council of approximately £500,000.  
 
Further information was provided on the equality analysis and how the service 
could be tailored to meet customer need. 
 
Cabinet Members were in support of the draft model going forward for public 
consultation, but asked that emphasis be placed on need and ways to make 
best use of the resources available. 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the draft future service model for public consultation be 
approved. 
 
(2)  That the consultation and community engagement plan be approved. 
 
(3)  That a further report be submitted to the Cabinet following the consultation 
detailing proposals for the future delivery of the Library and Information 
Service. 
 

C22 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK SPOTLIGHT REVIEW  
 

 Councillor Whysall, Chair of the Improving Places Select Commission and Chair 
of the Review Group, introduced a report which set out the findings and 
recommendations of the Places Select Commission in relation to their 
examination of the Local Development Framework consultation process 
undertaken between July and mid September, 2011.  
 
The purpose of the main review meeting, held on 7th December 2011, was to 
debrief Members about how the Local Development Framework consultation 
was received by the wider public and to reflect on any improvements to the 
consultation process for next time.  
 
The review sought to make recommendations to support this process and the 
involvement of officers and Elected Members in future Local Development 
Framework consultations. 
  
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Spotlight Review of the Local Development Framework 
and its recommendations be noted and a response be submitted within two 
months as outlined within the Council’s Constitution. 
  
(2)  That the decision of Cabinet on the report, recommendations and 
proposed action be reported back to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 



THE CABINET - 20/06/12  15C 
 

 
Board in due course. 
 

C23 TROUBLED FAMILIES INITIATIVE  
 

 Councillor Rushforth, Cabinet Member for Culture and Tourism, introduced a 
report by the Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services, which 
detailed how in December, 2011 the Government announced that they had 
created a Troubled Families Unit within the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG).  This unit would lead a national programme (to be 
called the Families for Change Initiative) to address the needs of families with 
multiple problems and significantly reduce the demand that they made on 
public services; the work was to be led from Department for Communities and 
Local Government, but it was worth noting that the unit was funded from 
across six Government departments. 
 
Rotherham had made a commitment to oversee and account for successful 
engagement with 730 troubled families over the next three years and draw 
down funding based on outcomes achieved with 608 of these families, 
according to the payment by results framework. 
 
This report, therefore, sought to provide background information about the 
payment by results framework and set out how Rotherham would respond to 
this at the same time as ensuring the delivery model met the needs of local 
families and was aligned with other key approaches to address deprivation and 
health inequalities in the borough. 
 
Cabinet Members sought further clarification on the success rate of engaging 
families with difficulties and the need for a clear contract to be drawn up 
setting out clearly what would be expected. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the response to delivering the Troubled Families Initiative in 
Rotherham should be aligned to the work to tackle inequalities in disadvantaged 
areas and implementation of the Early Help Strategy; 
 
(2)  That the governance arrangements for the Troubled Families Initiative (to 
be renamed the Families for Change Initiative) be approved. 
 
(3)  That the proposed approach to identifying Rotherham’s named cohort of 
families in line with the Troubled Families Financial Framework be approved. 
 
(4)  That the Troubled Families funding, provided by Central Government, be 
ring-fenced to invest in additional services for families that will lead to long-term 
change for them and wider system re-design. 
 
(Councillor McNeely declared a personal interest in this Initiative on the 
grounds that she was a Director of Homestart Rotherham) 
 

C24 DISADVANTAGED AREAS  
 

 Councillor Hussain, Cabinet Member for Cohesion, introduced a report by the 
Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Adult Services, which detailed how 
the Cabinet and Strategic Leadership Team have received a number of reports 
since the publication of the Indices of Multiple Deprivation 2010 which 



 THE CABINET  - 20/06/12  
 
16C

highlighted a worsening of deprivation in the borough, particularly in some of 
the most deprived communities.  
 
This report sought approval for a new approach based on local leadership and 
a long term commitment from partners, which would be designed to 
complement the work to develop the Health and Well Being Strategy. 
 
The long term approach required would survive changes in Government and be 
based on local action, working within the policy framework of the time.  The 
work would concentrate on what could be influenced and what happened at a 
local level.    There was a need to exploit national programmes and initiatives 
not be led by them.   
 
The approach set out in this report would endeavour to change the character 
of the eleven areas, improve the opportunities available to people and improve 
the quality of life for individuals.  There would need to be a clear understanding 
of the eleven areas and put in place an action plan that would firstly stabilise 
and then set out a clear strategy for improvement.   
 
Engagement with local communities and organisations was critical to the 
success of this approach.  Local communities would only become engaged 
when they saw things happening. The collective commitment across all 
organisations would need to be positive, have real purpose from the beginning 
and to act together immediately.  
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the approach to tackling inequalities in disadvantaged 
areas be approved. 
 
(2)  That a commitment be sought from Rotherham Partnership to implement 
the approach set out in the report. 
 

C25 SHEFFIELD CITY REGION GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 

 Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Development, 
introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Environment and Development 
Services, which detailed how the Government had made it clear that city 
regions that were able to organise themselves and work constructively 
together would reap the benefits of “earned devolution” – at the expense of 
those areas that could not.  This was a particular issue for Sheffield City 
Region, where Ministers have recently cited several examples of the city region 
not being able to ‘sort things out locally’ – Waverley link road being a particular 
example. 
 
However, the eight local authorities that make up the Sheffield City Region were 
increasingly demonstrating the ability to collaborate and work together through 
the Sheffield City Region Local Enterprise Partnership (“the LEP”) and the 
Sheffield City Region Leaders’ Group.  The benefits of this collaboration could be 
seen in the region securing an advanced manufacturing and technology 
focussed Enterprise Zone and a City Region Deal. 
   
Accordingly, it was agreed at the Sheffield City Region Leaders’ Group on 9th 
May, 2012 and the Sheffield City Region LEP Board on the 10th May, 2012 
that the Sheffield City Region should undertake a Governance Review under 
Section 108 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction 



THE CABINET - 20/06/12  17C 
 

 
Act 2009 (LDEDCA) with a view to establishing a Combined Authority in some 
form. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That a governance review be undertaken under the provisions 
of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 
(LDEDCA) and undertaken jointly, by the eight local authorities that make up the 
Sheffield City Region. 
 
(2)  That this review be supported by the City Region Executive Team – which 
was made up of Local Authority officers working, in partnership, from across 
the region. 
 
(3)  That a seminar for ITA Members be held to understand the review 
process. 
 

C26 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved, that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act (as amended March, 2006 (information relates to finance 
and business affairs). 
 

C27 LOCAL AUTHORITY NEW HOUSING: STRATEGIC ACQUISITIONS  
 

 Councillor McNeely, Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods, 
introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Adult 
Services, which set out how important it was for the Council to quickly establish 
a medium and longer-term programme for local authority new housing (LANH) 
in order to build on the successful delivery of 132 new Council homes during 
2011 and to deal with the growing need for more affordable housing in the 
Borough.  This would not be as straightforward as the previous programme, as 
there was no more Homes and Communities Agency grant funding and much 
more pressure from competing priorities within the Council. 
 
In order to enable the Council to take advantage of particularly beneficial 
opportunities to acquire new Council housing, this report sought Cabinet 
approval to allocate Housing Revenue Account resources and also provided an 
update on the other key routes for delivering new Council housing. 
 
Cabinet Members were informed that the protocol for decision-making would 
be developed and signed off by the Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods and not the Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods and the 
Finance Director as set out in the report.  It was also imperative that Ward 
Members for the relevant areas were kept fully informed. 
 
 
The finance and risks and uncertainties associated with these acquisitions 
were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the allocation of £1m for a number of strategic 
acquisitions during 2012/13 be approved, subject to a robust protocol being 



 THE CABINET  - 20/06/12  
 
18C

produced and approved by the Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods and 
Finance Director. 
 
(2)  That the provisional allocation up to £2m in 2013/4, subject to a detailed 
review of acquisitions in 2012/13 be approved. 
 
(3)  That the individual acquisition requests should have a robust audit trail, with 
an initial report to the Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods, consultation 
with local Elected Members and decision by the Cabinet Member for Safe and 
Attractive Neighbourhoods. 
 
(4)  That the Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods be 
authorised to agree the protocol governing the strategic acquisition of 
properties. 
 
(5)  That a report be submitted to the Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods in due course on the development of the overall local authority 
new housing programme, including a progress update on strategic 
acquisitions. 
 

C28 RATIONALISATION OF THE PROPERTY PORTFOLIO: LAND OFF EFFINGHAM 

STREET, ROTHERHAM  
 

 Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Development, 
introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Resources, which sought 
approval for the disposal of the above-mentioned property asset which was 
surplus to the requirements of the Resources Directorate. 
 
The financial information and risks and uncertainties associated with this 
disposal were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
Cabinet Members pointed out that relevant Ward Members should be 
consulted on all matters such as these. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That approval be given to the Director of Audit and Asset 
Management to dispose of the asset on the basis recommended in Option 3 in 
the report.  
 
(2)  That the Director of Audit and Asset Management negotiates the terms of 
the disposal of the asset as described in the report. 
 
(3)  That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services completes the 
necessary documentation.  
 

C29 RATIONALISATION OF PROPERTY ASSETS - EASTWOOD DEPOT, 
CHESTERTON ROAD, EASTWOOD, ROTHERHAM  
 

 Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Development, 
introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Resources, which sought 
approval for the disposal of the above-mentioned asset which was soon to 
become vacant and surplus to the requirements of the Department of Housing 
and Neighbourhoods. 
 
 



THE CABINET - 20/06/12  19C 
 

 
The financial information and risks and uncertainties associated with this 
disposal were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
Cabinet Members made reference to the secondary modular buildings on site, 
which were due to be relocated, at cost, to four primary schools within the 
Borough. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That approval be given to the Director of Audit and Asset 
Management to dispose of the asset on the basis recommended in Option 2 in 
the report.  
 
(2)  That the Director of Audit and Asset Management negotiates the terms of 
the disposal of the asset as described in the report. 
 
(3)  That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services completes the 
necessary documentation.  
 

 


